

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA**

Record No. 201067

PAUL GOLDMAN

Petitioner

v.

THE STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS, et al.,

Respondents.

REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S RESPONSIVE PLEADING

Paul Goldman, acting in his own capacity

P.O. Box 17033

Richmond, VA 23219

(804)-833-6313

Goldmanusa@aol.com

September 8, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	
I. Respondents fail to dispute the fatally flawed ballot ballot wording	1
II. Respondents seemingly concede the referendum is violative of violation of Article I, Section 6	3
III. Respondents fail to dispute other key facts	4
IV. Petitioner rejects the “caveat emptor” Herring Doctrine	4
V. Respondents fail to dispute this is a ballot access case	6
VI. Petitioner rejects every claim of waiver, laches, and failure to develop	6
VII. Respondents standing argument is inapposite	7
VIII. Respondents view of specific injury to Petitioner is rejected	7
IX. Respondents claims on mandamus and prohibition are rejected	9
X. Respondents fail to dispute Petitioner’s separation of powers argument	10
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Coleman, v. Pross</i> , 219 Va. 143 (1978)	3
<i>Gannon v. State Corp Com'n</i> , 243 Va. 480 (1992)	10
<i>Goldman v. Landsidle</i> , 262 Va. 364, 552 S.E. 2d 67 (2001)	7
<i>Howell v. McAuliffe</i> , 788 S.E. 2d 706 (2016)	7
<i>Lafferty v. Sch. Bd of Fairfax Cnty</i> , 293 Va. 354 (2017)	7
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Election Comm'n</i> , 514 U.S. 334, (1995)	7
<i>Park v. Northam, et al.</i> , Record No. 200767 (Aug. 24, 2020) <i>passim</i>	7
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	8
<i>Scott v. James</i> , 114 Va. 297 (1912)	10
<i>Staples v. Gilmer</i> , 183 Va. 613 (1945)	3
<i>State ex. Rel Voters First v Ohio Ballot Board</i> , 133 Ohio St. 3d 257 (2012)	4-5
<i>Westlake Props., Inc. v. Westlake Pointe Prop. Owners Ass'n.</i> , 273 Va. 107 (2007)	7

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Va. Const. art. I, Section 6	1, 3
Va. Const. art XII, Section 1	3, 5, 10

STATUTORY AUTHORITIES

Va. Code Ann. Section 24.2-604	4
Va. Code Ann. Section 30-19.9	2
